Iy

(2K




Maseno Journal

MASENO JOURNAL

Editorial Board

Editor-in-Chief
Professor Lucas Othuon Agalo
Department of Educational Psychology
School of Education
Maseno University,
P.O. Box 333 Maseno,
Code 40105, Kenya.
Email:
journals@maseno.ac.k
e

i

Volume 1: Series A
2021


mailto:journals@maseno.ac.ke
mailto:journals@maseno.ac.ke

Editors

SERIES A: (Humanities and Social Sciences)

Professor Susan M. Kilonzo,

Department of Religion and Philosophy
School of Arts and Social Sciences
Email Contact: skilonzo@maseno.ac.ke

Prof. George Mark Onyango,
School of Planning Architecture-Urban & Reg. Planning
Email Contact: georgemarkonyango@maseno.ac.ke

Dr. Lillian Ogonda

Department of Sociology

School of Arts and Social Sciences
Email Contact: lilomondi@gmail.com

Dr. Scolastica Odhiambo

Department of Economics

School of Business and Economics

Email Contact: soachieng@maseno.ac.ke

Dr. Joseph Rabari

Department of Educ. Comm. Tech & Curriculum Studies
School of Education

Email Contact: rjoseph@maseno.ac.ke

Dr. Lilian Achieng Magonya

Department of Linguistics

School of Arts and social sciences

Email Contact: Imagonya@maseno.ac.ke

Dr. Michael Owiso
Department of Political Sciences

School of Development and Strategic Studies
Contact Email: mowiso@maseno.ac.ke

SERIES B: Basic and Applied Sciences

i


mailto:georgemarkonyango@maseno.ac.ke
mailto:lilomondi@gmail.com

Professor Collins Ouma

Department of Biomedical Sciences & Technology
School of Public Health & Community Development
Email Contact: couma@maseno.ac.ke

Professor Ng'wena Magak

Department of Medical Physiology
School of Medicine

Email Contact: ngideon@maseno.ac.ke

Professor Andrew Oduor

Department of Physics

School of Physical and Biological Sciences
Email Contact: aoodhiambo@maseno.ac.ke

Professor Peter Opala

Department of Soil Science

School of Agriculture & Food Security
Email Contact: popala@maseno.ac.ke

Dr. Denis Masika

Department of Earth Science

School of Environment & Earth Science
Email Contact: dmasika@maseno.ac.ke
Dr. Cyrus Ayieko

Department of Zoology

School of Physical and Biological Sciences
Email Contact: cxayk@yahoo.com

Dr. Eric Ogello

Department of Fisheries and Natural Sciences
School of Agriculture & Food Security

Email Contact: eogello@maseno.ac.ke

Dr. Patrick Onyango

Department of Zoology

School of Biological and Physical Sciences
Email Contact: Patrick.onyango@maseno.ac.ke

Dr. Benson Nyambega

Department of Medical Biochemistry
School of Medicine

Email Contact: nyambega@maseno.ac.ke

il



International Advisory Editorial Board

Prof. Ezra Chitando, Department of Religious Studies,

W.C.C. Consultant on the Ecumenical HIV/AIDS Initiative in Africa.
University of Zimbabwe,

Email Contact: Chitsa21@yahoo.com

Prof. Dismas A. Masolo,

Humanities, Department of Philosophy,
University of Louisville, Louisville, Kentucky.
Email Contact: Da.masolo@lIouisville.edu

Dr. Sandya Gihar,

Advanced Institute of Management,

Chaudhary Chara Singh University, Meerit,

NH-35, Delhi-Hapur Bye Pass Road, Ghaziabad, India.
Email Contact: drsandhya05@gmail.com

Prof. Tim May,

Co-Director, Centre for Sustainable Urban and Regional Futures (SURF),
University of Salford, Manchester, U.K.

Email Contact: T.May@salford.ac.uk

Prof. Eunice K. Kamaara

Department of Philosophy, Religion and Theology
School of Arts and Social Sciences

Moi University

P. O. Box 3900 - 30100

Eldoret, Kenya

Prof. Hellen Mondo
Department of Education
Pwani University

P. O. Box 195-80108
Kilifi, Kenya

Editing Team

Site Administrator: Ms. Susan Makhanu

Copy Editors:

1. Humanities and Social Sciences: Dr. Lilian Achieng Magonya

2. Basic and Applied Sciences: Dr. Cyrus Ayieko

Journal Manager: Ms. Susan Makhanu

v


mailto:Chitsa21@yahoo.com
mailto:Da.masolo@louisville.edu
mailto:drsandhya05@gmail.com

Editor:
1. Basic and Applied Sciences: Prof. Collins Ouma
2. Humanities and Social Sciences: Prof. Susan Kilonzo

Section Editors:
1. Basic and Applied Sciences:

e Prof. Peter Opala
e Prof. Gideon Ng'wena

2. Humanities and Social Sciences:

e Dr. Scholarstica Odhiambo
e Dr. Denis Masika
Layout Editors:
1. Dr. Nonny Munyao
2. Mr. Phillip Guya

Prof Readers
1. Prof. Andrew Oduor
2. Dr. Patrick Onyango



Copyright ©2021
Maseno University
P. O. Box 333-40105
Maseno, Kenya

Maseno Journal is online and open access that allows for unrestricted access for
researchers across the world to increase the visibility and impact of published works and
disseminate the research results for socio-economic development. It also enhances
indexing and retrieval of the publications. The Journal is a multi-disciplinary and
interdisciplinary peer-reviewed journal that has an aim of sharing knowledge on aspects
of research, science, technology and innovation for sustainable development. The journal
publishes original research and/or review articles both in the Humanities & Social
Sciences, and Natural & Applied Sciences biannually. The submitted articles are all
subjected to rigorous peer-review and decision on their publication is made by the editors
of the journal, following reviewers’ advice. Maseno University does not necessarily agree
with, or take responsibility for information contained in articles submitted by the
contributors. The journal shall not be reproduced in part or whole without the permission
of the Editor-in- Chief, Maseno University.

vi



